
 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL 

AGENDA 
 

 

June 8, 2015                               6:00 p.m. 

Government Office Building Room 301 
 

Times shown for agenda items are estimates only. 
 

 

6:00 p.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  

6:01 p.m. WELCOME/ANNOUNCEMENTS 

  

6:03 p.m. CITY INVOCATION – Pastor Andrew Thompson, Remedy Church 

  

6:05 p.m. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG OF THE UNITED STATES 

 

6:07 p.m. PRESENTATION  

  Presentation of Grant by Local Government Insurance Trust to the Salisbury 

Police Department for the purchase of body cameras  

  

6:22 p.m. ADOPTION OF LEGISLATIVE AGENDA 

  

6:25 p.m. CONSENT AGENDA – City Clerk Kimberly Nichols 

  April 20, 2015 closed session minutes 

 May 4, 2015 work session minutes 

 Resolution No. 2510 – accepting grant funds from the Local Government 

Insurance Trust in the amount of $2,400.00 to purchase body worn cameras for 

the Police Department. The City will be required to match the grant award in the 

amount of $2,400.00.  The combined funds will enable the Police Department to 

purchase approximately six cameras  

 Resolution No. 2511  – declaring that United Parcel Service is eligible to 

receive Enterprise Zone benefits for property located at 2236 Northwood Drive 

 Resolution No. 2512 – to waive the Demolition Permit fee for the former Daily 

Times building located at 145 East Carroll Street 

  

6:30 p.m. FY16 BUDGET - PUBLIC HEARING – ORDINANCE NO. 2332 - 2
nd

 READING – 

Council President Jacob R. Day 

 Ordinance No. 2332 – 2
nd

 reading - appropriating the necessary funds for the 

operation of the Government and Administration of the City of Salisbury,                 

Maryland for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, establishing the levy for                 

the General Fund for the same fiscal period and establishing the appropriation for 

the Water and Sewer, Parking Authority, City Marina, and Storm Water Funds 

  

  

  



 

 

 

6:45 p.m. 

 

 

 

ORDINANCES – presented by City Attorney Mark Tilghman 

  Ordinance No. 2333 – 2
nd

 reading - to amend water and sewer rates to decrease 

sewer only rates and making said changes effective for all bills dated October 1, 

2015 and thereafter unless and until subsequently revised or changed 

  Ordinance No. 2334  – 2
nd

 reading - approving a budget amendment of the 

FY15 General Fund budget to appropriate the funds received from the recovery 

and recycling of brass shell casings at the Salisbury Police Range to purchase   

service weapons  

 Ordinance No. 2335 – 2
nd

 reading - approving an amendment of the FY15 

General Fund budget to appropriate funding for purchase of property at tax sale 

as part of a community development initiative  

 Ordinance No. 2336 – 2
nd

 reading - to establish a fee schedule to obtain a 

permit to operate a Bed and Breakfast Inn  

  Ordinance No. 2337 – 1
st
 reading - to establish and delineate a flood plain 

district within the City of Salisbury, to provide for the issuance of permits, and 

to impose certain regulations on construction and land development within the 

District 

  

7:25 p.m. 

 

7:30 p.m. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

 

                  

       Copies of the agenda items are available for  

  review in the City Clerk’s Office, Room  305 –    

        City/County Government Office Building,  

          410-548-3140 or on the City’s website 

                       www.ci.salisbury.md.us       

         City Council meetings are conducted in    

     open session unless otherwise indicated.  All   

  or part of the Council’s meetings can be held in           

closed session under the authority of the Maryland   

     Open Meetings Law,  Annotated Code of   

 Maryland 10-508(a), by vote of the City Council. 

                                

          Proposed agenda items for June 22, 2015 (subject to change) (*list added to agenda on 6/4/15) 

                                                       
 Resolution No. ____- Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee  

 Resolution No.____- Acceptance of Funds for Upgrading the SPD Security Camera                                        

System 

 Ordinance No.____-1
st
 reading- Bike Lanes Fitzwater Street 

 Ordinance No.____-1
st
 reading-2015 MD Building Performance Standards 

 Public Hearing - Ordinance No.____-1
st
 reading- Text Amendments-Section 17.04.120                                       

Emmanuel Wesleyan 

 Public Hearing - Ordinance No.____-1
st
 reading- Ordinance Permit- Day Care Center                                      

Expansion- Bundles of Joy 

 Ordinance No. 2337 - 2
nd

 reading- Flood Insurance Rate Maps  

 

                

                                           
Posted: June 3, 2015  

http://www.ci.salisbury.md.us/


May 4, 2015 Work Session                                                                                                              Page 1 of 5 
 

 CITY OF SALISBURY 1 
WORK SESSION 2 

MAY 4, 2015 3 
 4 

Public Officials Present 5 
 6 

Council President Jacob R. Day Council Vice President Laura Mitchell 
Councilwoman Eugenie P. Shields               Councilman John “Jack” R. Heath 

Councilman Timothy K. Spies  
 7 

Public Officials Not Present 8 
 9 

Mayor James Ireton, Jr. 10 
. 11 

In Attendance 12 
 13 

City Clerk Kimberly Nichols, City Administrator Tom Stevenson, Assistant City Administrator 14 
Julia Glanz, Building, Permits and Inspections Director William Holland, Neighborhood 15 
Services and Code Compliance Director Susan Phillips, Public Works Director Mike Moulds, 16 
City Attorney Mark Tilghman, interested citizens and members of the press.  17 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 18 
On May 4, 2014 City Council convened in Work Session at 4:35 p.m. in Council Chambers. 19 
 20 
Community Presentations 21 
 22 

• Entrepreneurship Week presentation  23 
 24 

President Day asked Kathleen McClain, Channel 47ABC General Manager, forward to 25 
receive the proclamation on Entrepreneurship Week, as May 4, 2015 marks the beginning 26 
of Salisbury University (SU) Entrepreneurship Week.    27 

 28 
Ms. McLain reported the 300 people expected to participate in the Shark Tank 29 
competition was doubled from the number at last year’s Shark Tank event.  30 

 31 
• SU Environmental Studies  32 

 33 
SU students Jared Novial, Natalie Cohen, Ryan Tank and Kara Chopper were invited 34 
forward to speak about green initiatives and the steps the City of Salisbury can take in 35 
order to become a greener and more environmentally friendly city.   36 

 37 
B & B Fee Schedule 38 
 39 
Neighborhood Services and Code Compliance (NSCC) Director Susan Phillips joined Council to 40 
discuss the B & B Fee Schedule, and reported the amount of $60 was determined to be an 41 
appropriate fee.   42 
 43 



May 4, 2015 Work Session                                                                                                              Page 2 of 5 
 

The process in which owners can apply for Bed & Breakfast Inn permits was discussed with Ms. 44 
Phillips and City Attorney Tilghman.  45 
 46 
Council asked for Ms. Phillips to develop the steps in which to obtain a Bed & Breakfast permit 47 
in accordance with the legislation, and reached unanimous consensus to advance the fee schedule 48 
to legislative session.   49 
 50 
Fire Service Agreement 51 
 52 
Fire Chief Rick Hoppes joined Council to provide an update on the Fire Service Agreement 53 
(FSA) meeting held on April 28, 2015 with the County officials in which Assistant City 54 
Administrator Julia Glanz also attended. 55 
 56 
He discussed the following meeting discussion points and reported the meeting was very 57 
productive:  58 
 59 

• All present at the meeting agreed that the Fire Service be provided in an equitable, 60 
affordable and sustainable way 61 

• Valuation of services – an independent agency should provide the evaluation   62 
• How much should the County be responsible for  63 
• Geography – are our fire service districts appropriately outlined? 64 
• How do we pay for it? 65 
• How long should it take to negotiate a Fire Service Agreement 66 
• How long should next FSA term be?  67 
• The meeting was productive and positive  68 

 69 
After discussing Mayor Ireton’s “nuclear option” (to stop first responder services for those who 70 
receive fire and EMS services [in the County] but do not pay additional municipal taxes which 71 
would begin July 1, 2015) Council unanimously agreed to support removing the “nuclear option” 72 
threat to the County.       73 
    74 
Flood Insurance Rate Maps 75 
 76 
Building, Permits and Inspections Director William Holland joined Council to discuss the 77 
finalized Flood Insurance Rate maps and the Maryland Model Floodplain Management 78 
Ordinance. He reported that recently FEMA completed a re-evaluation of flood hazards in 79 
Wicomico County and identified flood hazards and assessed flood risks. The City of Salisbury is 80 
required to adopt and show evidence of adoption of the floodplain management regulations, 81 
which meet both the federal government and State of Maryland standards, as a condition of 82 
continued eligibility in the National Flood Insurance Program. The Flood Insurance Rate Maps 83 
become effective on August 17, 2015.   84 
 85 
Council reached unanimous consensus to advance the legislation to an upcoming legislative 86 
agenda. 87 
 88 
Fixing the MWQFA loan amount for the WWTP 89 
 90 



May 4, 2015 Work Session                                                                                                              Page 3 of 5 
 

Public Works Deputy Director Amanda Pollack joined Council to discuss the $38,000,000.00 91 
general obligation bonds authorized in Ordinance No. 2322 to be used for financing, reimbursing 92 
or refinancing costs incurred in connection with Enhanced Nutrient removal and Biological 93 
Nutrient Removal upgrades at the Wastewater Treatment Plant. The proposed resolution sets the 94 
bond amount for the loan of  $36,045,000 ($34,545,000 Base Loan and $1,500,000 Principal 95 
Forgiveness Loan).  The project is funded through the Maryland Water Quality Financing 96 
Administration (MWQFA) at zero interest rate over a 20-year term. 97 
     98 
Council reached unanimous consensus to advance the legislation to an upcoming legislative 99 
agenda.      100 
 101 
Accepting BNR and ENR Grants for the WWTP 102 
 103 
Ms. Pollack reported on the resolution to accept the grants in the amount of $13,237,890 from 104 
the Bay Restoration Fund and $11,491,080 from a Biological Nutrient Removal fund to fund the 105 
WWTP upgrade. The grant amounts are based on the actual construction bids and design and 106 
construction management contracts, and the project’s total grant eligible percentage is 41.685%. 107 
 108 
Council reached unanimous consensus to advance the legislation to an upcoming legislative 109 
agenda. 110 
 111 
Temporarily increasing the change order limits for the WWTP 112 
 113 
Ms. Pollack reported the City is operated under a Consent Order from the State of Maryland, 114 
which requires that the WWTP upgrade be started by December 31, 2017. The City’s change 115 
order policy currently requires all change orders over $5,000.00 be approved before Council.  116 
This can be time consuming and with WWTP upgrade project being under the Consent Order, 117 
change orders could potentially present time challenges.  118 
 119 
Ms. Pollack requested the same modification and temporary increases of approval limits for 120 
change orders for the WWTP Biological Nutrient Removal and Enhanced Nutrient Removal  121 
Upgrade as was previously approved in the 2006 WWTP upgrade in Resolution No. 1360. They 122 
are as follows:  123 
 124 

• Tier one change orders - $50,000.00 or less and follow the same procedures that 125 
$5,000.00 change orders currently follow (Public Works recommends, Procurement 126 
reviews and it receives approval through Internal Services and Public Works) 127 

 128 
• Tier two change orders - between $50,000.00 and $100,000.00 and would additionally 129 

require the Mayor’s signature  130 
 131 

• Tier three change orders - between $100,000.00 and $150,000 and would require the 132 
Mayor’s signature and one Council member designated to sign 133 
 134 

All change orders over $150,000 would require going through the current, normal channels. All 135 
of the other changes orders would still come before Council at the next legislative session for 136 
notification, confirmation, and public notice.   137 



May 4, 2015 Work Session                                                                                                              Page 4 of 5 
 

 138 
Ms. Pollack informed Council that there were only three change orders (out of 27 change orders 139 
in all) in the last WWTP upgrade that were greater than $150,000.00. 140 
 141 
Mr. Day requested the addition of the language “less than $150,000.00” on Line 56 after 142 
“Orders” to read as follows: “7. Public Meeting: All Change Orders less than $150,000.00 shall 143 
be placed on the Agenda of the next legislative City Council meeting after the Change Order was 144 
issued for ratification.”   145 
 146 
Ms. Pollack noted that the following additional sentence shall follow Line 56 as approved: “All 147 
Change Orders valued at more than $150,000 shall be placed on an Agenda of a legislative City 148 
Council meeting for ratification.” 149 
 150 
Council reached unanimous consensus to advance the resolution to an upcoming agenda.    151 
 152 
Ben’s Red Swings Bathroom 153 
 154 
Ms. Pollack reported that Public Works had met with Mr. Matt Drew and Mr. Chris Eccleston on 155 
behalf of the Layton family to develop concept drawings for the construction of the restrooms to 156 
replace the portable toilets at the Ben’s Red Swings playground. The Layton’s have raised over 157 
$70,000 to date. Once the project is completed, the finished building will be donated to the City, 158 
and the City of Salisbury will assume maintenance responsibilities. 159 
 160 
Ms. Pollack informed Council that the Layton foundation would fully build the restrooms and 161 
donate the facility to the City of Salisbury. The donation would be accepted contingent upon an 162 
acceptable inspection by Public Works. 163 
 164 
Ms. Pollack discussed the concept drawings, and explained the elevations are very similar to how 165 
the playground looks including roof pitch, ADA accessible with ramps, and above the flood plain 166 
elevation. Public Works Utilities Branch will run the water and sewer main as a donation back to 167 
the project. There will be a small lift station needed for the sewer, installed by the Layton 168 
foundation.  169 
 170 
Council reached unanimous consensus to advance the legislation to the next agenda.  171 
 172 
Motion to convene in Closed Session 173 
 174 
At 6:20 p.m., upon a motion and seconded by Mrs. Shields and Mrs. Mitchell, respectively, and 175 
by unanimous vote in favor, Council convened in Closed Session in accordance with the 176 
Annotated Code of Maryland §10-508(a)(7)(8)(14). (Council to discuss the lease of City land 177 
and the sale/bid of City owned land, a pending lawsuit and the settlement of a lawsuit)  178 
The Work Session adjourned at 4:45 p.m. 179 
 180 
At 7:47 p.m. upon the adjournment of the Closed Session, Council reconvened in Open Work 181 
Session and President Day reported to the public that while in Closed Session Council agreed 182 
upon a lease rate for the use of City property, agreed to re-issue an RFP for another piece of City 183 



May 4, 2015 Work Session                                                                                                              Page 5 of 5 
 

property, to consider a proposal received for an RFP on another City property, determined the 184 
parameters of a settlement of a lawsuit and received an update on a second lawsuit.   185 
 186 
Ben’s Red Swings Bathroom (continued) 187 
 188 
Mr. Matt Drew and Katherine Layton joined Council to discuss the restroom project. After 189 
discussing the great fund raising efforts, lighting, fully funded amount of $70,000, ADA 190 
accessibility, stand-alone lighting, and the ramp with two landings, Council unanimously agreed 191 
it was a great project and would place the project on an agenda for donation to the City upon the 192 
completion and inspections.     193 
 194 
With no further business to discuss, the Work Session adjourned at 7:57 p.m. 195 
 196 
  197 
_____________________________________ 198 
City Clerk 199 
 200 
 201 
_____________________________________ 202 
Council President 203 





 RESOLUTION NO. 2510 1 
 2 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND 3 
ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDS FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST (LGIT) 4 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,400.00 TO PURCHASE BODY WORN CAMERAS FOR THE POLICE 5 
DEPARTMENT. THE CITY WILL BE REQUIRED TO MATCH THE GRANT AWARD IN THE 6 
AMOUNT OF $2,400.00.  THE COMBINED FUNDS WILL ENABLE THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 7 
TO PURCHASE APPROXIMATELY SIX CAMERAS IN ALL.           8 
 9 

WHEREAS, the Police Department has been awarded a $2,400.00 Grant to be used for the 10 
purchase of body cameras; and 11 

 12 
WHEREAS, the Police Department will be required to match the award of $2,400.00; and 13 
 14 
WHEREAS, the combined funds will be used to purchase approximately six body cameras; and 15 
 16 
WHEREAS, the Police Department has funding available in current accounts in the amount of 17 

$2,400 to match the Grant award requirement; and  18 
 19 
WHEREAS, this type of technology is rapidly becoming standard service equipment for many 20 

law enforcement agencies across the nation; and 21 
 22 
WHEREAS, the body-worn cameras may help improve the high-quality public service expected 23 

of police officers and promote the perceived legitimacy and sense of procedural justice that communities 24 
have about their Police Departments; and 25 

 26 
WHEREAS, the body worn camera is an important advance in policing. Body-worn 27 

cameras can increase accountability and will help preserve relationships between the public and the 28 
police.    29 
 30 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 31 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the awarded funds in the amount of $2,400 is accepted and shall be 32 
used towards the purchase of approximately six body worn cameras. 33 
 34 

THIS RESOLUTION was duly passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury held 35 
on ______________, 2015, and is to become effective immediately upon adoption. 36 
 37 
ATTEST; 38 
 39 
__________________________        40 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk    Jacob R. Day, President 41 
       Salisbury City Council 42 
 43 
APPROVED BY ME THIS: 44 
 45 
______ day of _______________, 2015 46 
 47 
 48 
______________________________ 49 
James Ireton Jr, Mayor 50 



 
INTER  

MEMO 
 
 
 
 
 

OFFICE 
 

 Office of the Mayor 
 
To: City Council 
From: Laura Kordzikowski 
Subject: Enterprise Zone Eligibility – Equifax on behalf of United Parcel Service– 2236 

Northwood Drive 
Date: June 3, 2015 

 
 Attached is a copy of the application requesting Enterprise Zone designation for United 
Parcel Service from Khalilah Cornelius.  I have reviewed this application and, to the best of my 
knowledge, this establishment meets all of the qualifications to be so designated.  This property 
is located within the boundaries of the City’s Enterprise Zone, and this company has invested 
more than $50,000 in the property and/or has hired two or more full time employees since 
locating in the Enterprise Zone.   
 

I recommend that the City Council adopt the attached resolution designating Equifax on 
behalf of United Parcel Service located at 2236 Northwood Drive, eligible to receive the benefits 
of the Enterprise Zone. 
 

The Mayor concurs with this recommendation. 
 

As a reminder, companies that are declared eligible for enterprise zone benefits are able 
to receive both income tax and property tax benefits for ten years.  The purpose of this program 
is to encourage industries to locate in areas identified as enterprise zones and to reinvest in such 
properties. 
 
cc: Mayor Ireton 

Tom Stevenson 
Kim Nichols 

 
Attachments
 



 RESOLUTION NO. 2511 1 
 2 
 3 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND DECLARING THAT 4 
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE IS ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ENTERPRISE ZONE BENEFITS FOR 5 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2236 NORTHWOOD DRIVE, SALISBURY MD. 6 
 7 

WHEREAS the City of Salisbury, Maryland and Wicomico County created an Enterprise Zone 8 
on June 6, 1983 for the purpose of encouraging economic development of the area encompassed within 9 
the boundaries of such zone; and 10 
 11 

WHEREAS the Enterprise Zone was created under authority granted by the State of Maryland; 12 
and 13 
 14 

WHEREAS the State Code permits certain benefits to be extended to businesses that locate or 15 
expand in the Enterprise Zone provided that they meet certain standards; and 16 
 17 

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury and Wicomico County have also established certain standards, 18 
which must be met in order for a business to be deemed eligible to receive Enterprise Zone benefits; and  19 
 20 

WHEREAS, United Parcel Service meets the standards set forth in the State Code and in local 21 
regulations to be eligible to receive Enterprise Zone benefits; and  22 
 23 

WHEREAS, Khalilah Cornelius, representing Equifax on behalf of United Parcel Service has 24 
requested that the company be designated as eligible for Enterprise Zone benefits because of its creation 25 
of 2 or more full time positions at their property located in the zone at 2236 Northwood Drive;  26 
 27 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland 28 
that Equifax on behalf of United Parcel Service be designated as eligible to receive the benefits of the 29 
Enterprise Zone effective upon the adoption of this resolution. 30 
 31 

The above Resolution was introduced, read and passed at the regular meeting of the Salisbury 32 
City Council on the ______ day of ______________, 2015. 33 
 34 
 35 
 36 
_______________________________ ______________________________ 37 
Kimberly R. Nichols Jacob R. Day 38 
CITY CLERK PRESIDENT, City Council  39 

     40 
 41 
 42 
APPROVED by me this  43 
_____ day of _______________ 2015. 44 
 45 
 46 
_______________________________ 47 
James Ireton, Jr. 48 
MAYOR, City of Salisbury49 
 50 



















 1 
RESOLUTION NO. 2512 2 

 3 
 4 
 A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND 5 
TO WAIVE THE DEMOLITION PERMIT FEE FOR THE FORMER DAILY TIMES 6 
BUILDING LOCATED AT 145 EAST CARROLL STREET. 7 
 8 
 WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury was awarded $250,000 in grant funds through the 9 
Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth Impact Fund (SD-SGIF) of the Maryland Department of 10 
Housing and Community Development (DHCD), for the demolition of the former Daily Times 11 
building located at 145 East Carroll Street, and; 12 
 13 

WHEREAS, the City will be utilizing these funds to assist the property owner, Peninsula 14 
Regional Medical Center (PRMC), with the demolition and clearing of the lot so that a new 15 
project may be developed on that site, and; 16 
 17 

WHEREAS, in order to demolish this structure, PRMC will need to obtain a demolition 18 
permit from the City’s Building, Permitting & Inspections Department, and; 19 

 20 
WHEREAS, the Mayor has recommended that the City waive the demolition fee for the 21 

former Daily Times Building as an additional local contribution to the administration of the SD-22 
SGIF project, and; 23 

 24 
WHEREAS, City policy requires the approval of the City Council in order to waive any 25 

fee that is associated with a project not being executed directly by the City. 26 
 27 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, on this 8th day of June 2015, that the 28 
Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland, does hereby waive the demolition permit fee of $125 29 
for the property known as the former Daily Times building located at 145 East Carroll Street. 30 
 31 
 THE ABOVE RESOLUTION was introduced and duly passed at a meeting of the 32 
Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland held on June 8, 2015, and is to become effective 33 
immediately. 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
______________________________   ____________________________ 38 
Kimberly R. Nichols      Jacob R. Day 39 
CITY CLERK       COUNCIL PRESIDENT 40 
 41 
 42 
APPROVED BY ME THIS 43 
 44 
__________ Day of June, 2015 45 
 46 
 47 
______________________________ 48 
James Ireton, Jr. 49 
Mayor 50 



ORDINANCE NO. 2332  1 
AS AMENDED ON SECOND READING ON  2 

JUNE 8, 2015 3 
 4 

 5 
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY FUNDS FOR THE 6 
OPERATION OF THE GOVERNMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE CITY OF 7 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2015 TO JUNE 30, 2016, 8 
ESTABLISHING THE LEVY FOR THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE SAME FISCAL 9 
PERIOD AND ESTABLISHING THE APPROPRIATION FOR THE WATER AND 10 
SEWER, PARKING AUTHORITY, CITY MARINA, AND STORM WATER FUNDS. 11 
 12 
BE IT ORDAINED, by the City of Salisbury, Maryland that the amounts listed in 13 
Schedule A – Operating Budget Appropriations are hereby appropriated for the Fiscal 14 
Year beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016 to fund operations of the City of 15 
Salisbury, Maryland.  16 
 17 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the City of Salisbury, Maryland that that the amounts 18 
listed in Schedule B – Capital Project Appropriations are hereby appropriated for Capital 19 
Projects.  20 

 21 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that: 22 
 23 

1) The tax levy be, and the same be hereby set, at  $ .937 per $100 of assessed 24 
valuation of all real property, and at $2.21 per $100 of assessed valuation for all 25 
personal property, subject to taxation by the City of Salisbury for General Fund 26 
purposes, including debt service purposes (exclusive of revenues derived from the 27 
Water and Sewer Fund for debt service purposes attributed to water and sewer 28 
activities); and 29 

2) All taxes levied by this ordinance shall be liens from and after July 1, 2015 and 30 
shall be due and payable as specified in Title 14 of the Tax Property article of the 31 
Annotated Code of Maryland, as amended; 32 

3) That all fees adopted by this ordinance and all other fees currently in effect shall 33 
remain so unless changed at a future date by the Salisbury City Council. 34 

 35 
AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Salisbury City Council that a public hearing 36 
on the proposed budget ordinance will be held at 6:05 PM on June 8, 2015 in Room 301 37 
of the City/County Government Office Building, 125 N. Division Street, Salisbury, 38 
Maryland. 39 
 40 
AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Salisbury City Council that this Ordinance 41 
shall take effect upon final passage. 42 
 43 

44 



 45 
 46 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a special meeting of the Council of the 47 
City of Salisbury held on the 27 day of April, 2015, and having been published as required 48 
by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council on the _____ day of ______, 49 
2015. 50 

 51 
 52 

 ATTEST: 53 
 54 
______________________________  ___________________________ 55 
Kimberly R. Nichols     Jacob R. Day 56 
City Clerk      President, City Council 57 
 58 
 59 
Approved by me, this ______ 60 
 61 
day of _________________, 2015 62 
 63 
 64 
 65 
______________________________ 66 
James Ireton, Jr. 67 
Mayor, City of Salisbury 68 

69 



Schedule A - Operating Budget Appropriations  70 
 71 
1) General Fund – for the general municipal purposes of the City of Salisbury: 72 

City Council / City Clerk  218,580 224,772 
Development Services    81,977 81,911 
Mayor's Office/Community Promotions  1,073,949 1,098,894 
Internal Services    759,425 758,818 
City Attorney           263,000 263,000 
Information Technology  263,130 262,914 
Planning & Zoning       171,532 281,532 
Municipal Buildings     226,400 226,400 
Police      11,987,739 12,157,503 
Fire    8,405,421 8,171,148 
Building Permits    385,710 377,870 
Neighborhood Services   792,759 782,228 
Public  Works    

Resource Management     314,433 331,347 
Engineering             1,731,962 1,709,601 

    Traffic Control   733,389 726,266 
Streets, and Lighting  1,786,229 1,774,627 
Sanitation  1,828,834 1,813,280 
Fleet Management        524,065 517,345 
Carpenter Shop          138,278 135,825 
Parks and Zoo   1,603,817 1,622,946 

Debt Service & Other Uses   3,334,398 4,165,729 
   Total  36,625,027 37,743,956 

    
2) Parking Authority Fund – for the special assessment district known as the Parking Authority 73 

  Total    886,435 882,435 

    
3) Water Fund - for operations of the water department (including  $ 494,108   for redemption of bonds 74 

and payment of interest) 75 
  Total  4,822,072 4,750,905 

4) Sewer Fund - for the operations of the sewer department (including $ 3,955,498.86 for redemption of 76 
bonds and payment of interest) 77 
  Total  11,492,726 11,486,343 

 78 
5) Marina Fund – for the operations of the enterprise known as the City Marina  79 

   Total   107,582 107,582 

    
6) Storm Water Fund – for the operations of the enterprise known as the Storm Water Fund 80 

   Total   858,900 858,900 
 81 
   Grand Total   $54,792,742 $55,570,121 



Schedule B – Capital Project Appropriations (Page 1 of.2)  
 
General Capital Projects  

  

Project  
Amount 

Funding Sources   

Project Description Bond  
Issuance Grants Donations/ 

In Kind 
Transfer/ 

Pay Go 
Funds 

 on Hand 
Funds On Hand/ 
Transfer Source 

        

Main Street Master Plan 2,240,000 2,240,000      

Main Street Master Plan Broad Band Fiber Optic 197,520    197,520   

East Main St Storm Drain 350,200 350,200      

Beaverdam Creek Tidal Dam Repair 1,236,000 1,136,000    100,000 MTBE settlement 

Visitor Center  Building 82,400   82,400    

Australian  Exhibit 41,200   41,200    

Skate Park 682,000  650,000 32,000    

Total General Capital Projects 4,829,320 3,726,200 650,000 155,600 197,520 100,000  

 



Schedule B – Capital Project Appropriations (Page 2 of 2)  
 

Water Sewer Capital Projects  

  

Project  
Amount 

Funding Sources   

Project Description Bond  
Issuance Grants Donations/ 

In Kind 
Transfer/ 

Pay Go 
Funds 

 on Hand 
Funds On Hand/ 
Transfer Source 

Replace Distribution Piping and Valves            77,250               
77,250    Water Sewer Revenues 

Elevated Water Tank Maintenance          100,000             
100,000    Water Sewer Revenues 

OmniSite for Lift Stations                                              44,000               
44,000    Water Sewer Revenues 

Park Water Treatment Plant Pumps            20,600               
20,600    Water Sewer Revenues 

Water Storage Park Water  Plant            16,480               
16,480    Water Sewer Revenues 

24" W in Gordy Rd           2,000,000          1,000,000             1,000,000  Water Impact Fund 

Replace Sewer in E. Main St.          750,000                  750,000  Revolving Fund 

Replace East Main Street Water Mains          772,500                  772,500  Revolving Fund 

CCTV Inspection Camera                                       230,000                  230,000  Revolving Fund 

Restore Paleo Well Field             185,400                  185,400  Revolving Fund 

Total Water Sewer Capital Projects 4,196,230 1,000,000 - - 258,330 2,937,900  
 
 

Storm Water Capital Projects  

  

Project  
Amount 

Funding Sources   

Project Description Bond  
Issuance Grants Donations/ 

In Kind 
Transfer/ 

Pay Go 
Funds 

 on Hand 
Funds On Hand/ 
Transfer Source 

Storm Water Projects – TMDL Reduction  231,542.67       231,542.67    
 



ORDINANCE NO. 2333 1 
AS AMENDED ON SECOND READING ON 2 

JUNE 8, 2015 3 
 4 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO AMEND 5 
WATER AND SEWER RATES TO DECREASE SEWER ONLY RATES AND MAKING 6 
SAID CHANGES EFFECTIVE FOR ALL BILLS DATED OCTOBER 1, 2015 AND 7 
THEREAFTER UNLESS AND UNTIL SUBSEQUENTLY REVISED OR CHANGED. 8 
 9 
 WHEREAS, the water and sewer rates must be revised in accordance with the proposed 10 
Fiscal Year 2016 Budget of the City of Salisbury and the appropriations thereby made and 11 
established for purposes of the Water and Sewer Departments. 12 
 13 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF 14 
THE CITY OF SALISBURY THAT the following water and sewer rate schedule shall be 15 
adopted by the City of Salisbury: 16 
 17 
A.  Water and Sewer Rate Schedules: 18 
 19 
Schedule I Metered Water Changes – In City Rates 20 
 21 
   Residential and Small Commercial 22 
    Minimum Charge   $19.50 / quarter 23 
    Commodity Charge   $2.91 / thousand gallons 24 
 25 
   Commercial 26 
    Customer Charge   $364.87 / quarter 27 
    Commodity Charge   $1.69 / thousand gallons 28 
 29 
   Large Commercial/Industrial 30 
    Customer Charge   $563.89 / quarter 31 
    Commodity Charge   $1.35 / thousand gallons 32 
 33 
Schedule II Metered Water Charges – Outside City Rates 34 
 35 
   Residential and Small Commercial 36 
    Minimum Charge   $39.00 / quarter 37 
    Commodity Charge   $5.82 / thousand gallons 38 
 39 
 40 
   Commercial 41 
    Customer Charge   $729.74 / quarter 42 
    Commodity Charge   $3.39 / thousand gallons 43 
 44 
   Large Commercial/Industrial 45 
    Customer Charge   $1,127.79 / quarter 46 
    Commodity Charge   $2.73 / thousand gallons 47 



 48 
 49 
Schedule III Metered Water Charges – Wor-Wic Community College and Urban Service 50 
District Rates 51 
 52 
   Residential and Small Commercial 53 
    Minimum Charge   $29.24 / quarter 54 
    Commodity Charge   $4.37 / thousand gallons 55 
 56 
   Commercial 57 
    Customer Charge   $547.31 / quarter 58 
    Commodity Charge   $2.54 / thousand gallons 59 
 60 
   Large Commercial/Industrial 61 
    Customer Charge   $845.84 / quarter 62 
    Commodity Charge   $2.04 / thousand gallons 63 
 64 
Schedule IV Sewer Charges – In City Rates 65 
 66 
   Residential and Small Commercial 67 
    Minimum Charge   $48.16 / quarter 68 
    Commodity Charge   $7.22 / thousand gallons 69 
 70 
   Commercial 71 
    Customer Charge   $909.75 / quarter 72 
    Commodity Charge   $4.20 / thousand gallons 73 
 74 
   Large Commercial/Industrial 75 
    Customer Charge   $1,403.33 / quarter 76 
    Commodity Charge   $3.36 / thousand gallons 77 
 78 
Schedule V Sewer Charges – Outside City Rates 79 
 80 
   Residential and Small Commercial 81 
    Minimum Charge   $96.33 / quarter 82 
    Commodity Charge   $14.45 / thousand gallons 83 
 84 
   Commercial 85 
    Customer Charge   $1,819.49 / quarter 86 
    Commodity Charge   $8.38 / thousand gallons 87 
 88 
   Large Commercial/Industrial 89 
    Customer Charge   $2,806.67 / quarter 90 
    Commodity Charge   $6.74 / thousand gallons 91 
 92 
Schedule VI Sewer Charges – Wor-Wic Community College and Urban Service District Rates 93 
 94 
   Residential and Small Commercial 95 



    Minimum Charge   $72.25 / quarter 96 
    Commodity Charge   $10.84 / thousand gallons 97 
 98 
   Commercial 99 
    Customer Charge   $1,364.62 / quarter 100 
    Commodity Charge   $6.28 / thousand gallons 101 
 102 
   Large Commercial/Industrial 103 
    Customer Charge   $2,104.99 / quarter 104 
    Commodity Charge   $5.06 / thousand gallons 105 
 106 
Schedule VII Sewer Charges – Sewer Only Customers 107 
 108 
       Quarterly        Quarterly        Quarterly 109 
            In             Outside             Urban 110 
          City       City  Service 111 
 Rate Number of fixtures                 Rate      Rate            District Rate 112 
    1 One to two fixtures  $61.60  $123.20 $  92.40 113 
    2 Three to five fixtures  $92.40  $184.80 $138.60 114 
    3 Six to twenty fixtures  $132.80 $265.60 $199.20 115 
 116 
  For every five fixtures over twenty $  54.76 $109.52 $  82.14 117 
 118 
Schedule VIII Commercial and Industrial Activities 119 
 120 
                    Annual  Annual 121 
                    In City  Outside 122 
                      Rate              City Rate 123 

1) For each fire service    $373  $746 124 
 125 
2) For each standby operational service  $373  $746 126 

 127 
B.  Definitions: 128 
Residential and Small Commercial Customers – These customers have average water utilization 129 
of less than 300,000 gallons in a quarter.   130 
 131 
Commercial Customers – These customers have average water utilization of 300,000 gallons to 132 
600,000 gallons per quarter. 133 
 134 
Large Commercial/Industrial – These customers have average water utilization over 600,000 135 
gallons per quarter.   136 
 137 
Average Water Utilization Per Quarter – This will be based on annual consumption divided by 4 138 
to get average quarterly water utilization. 139 
 140 
 141 
 142 

143 



C.  Calculation of Bills: 144 
For Residential and Small Commercial Customers – The minimum charge for both water and 145 
sewer will apply if water service is turned on at the water meter and usage is 0-6,000 gallons per 146 
quarter.  Only the City can turn a meter on and off.  For usage of 7,000 gallons and above, the 147 
commodity charge will be applied for each 1,000 gallons used and the minimum charge will not 148 
be applied. 149 
 150 
For Commercial and Large Commercial/Industrial Customers – Every quarterly bill will receive 151 
a customer charge for both water and sewer.  Then for each thousand gallons used the 152 
appropriate commodity charge will be applied.      153 
 154 
 AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that this Ordinance was 155 
introduced at a meeting of the City Council held on _____ the ___ day of ____________, 2015 156 
and duly passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland held on the ___ 157 
day of __________, 2015 and is to become effective with bills dated October 1, 2015 and after. 158 
 159 
 160 
ATTEST: 161 
 162 
 163 
________________________________  ______________________________ 164 
Kimberly R. Nichols     Jacob R. Day 165 
CITY CLERK      PRESIDENT, City Council 166 
 167 
 168 
APPROVED BY ME THIS 169 
____ day of _____________, 2015 170 
 171 
 172 
 173 
________________________________ 174 
James Ireton, Jr. 175 
MAYOR, City of Salisbury 176 
 177 



ORDINANCE NO. 2334 1 
 2 

 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING A BUDGET 3 
AMENDMENT OF THE FY15 GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE THE 4 
FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE RECOVERY AND RECYCLING OF BRASS SHELL 5 
CASINGS AT THE SALISBURY POLICE RANGE TO PURCHASE SERVICE WEAPONS. 6 
 7 

WHEREAS, members of the Salisbury Police Department have retrieved, stored and 8 
recycled the brass shell casings from all firearms training at the Salisbury Police Range; and 9 

 10 
WHEREAS, the recycling of these brass shell casings through Delmarva Recycling, Inc. 11 

has produced a monetary return for the efforts put forth; and 12 
 13 
WHEREAS, Delmarva Recycling, Inc. has paid the City $1,470.00 which was placed in 14 

the General Fund; and 15 
 16 
WHEREAS, the Salisbury Police Department has use for the funds received from the 17 

recycled brass shell casings in the Small Tools Account (21021-546009) which is used, in part, 18 
to purchase service weapons for new police officers. 19 

 20 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 21 

OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the City’s Fiscal Year 2015 General Fund Budget be and 22 
is hereby, amended as follows: 23 

 24 
1) Increase General Fund Revenue (Delmarva Recycling Account) by $1,470 25 
2) Increase the Police Department budget by $1,470 26 

 27 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the 28 

date of its final passage. 29 
 30 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of 31 

Salisbury held on this 26 day of May, 2015, and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the 32 
Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the  33 
  day of    , 2015. 34 
 35 
ATTEST: 36 
 37 
 38 
             39 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   Jacob R. Day, City Council President 40 
        41 
 42 
Approved by me this    day of     , 2015 43 
 44 
 45 
      46 
James Ireton, Jr., Mayor 47 
 48 
 49 



ORDINANCE NO. 2335 1 
 2 
 3 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF THE 4 
FY 2015 GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE FUNDING FOR PURCHASE OF 5 
PROPERTY AT TAX SALE AS PART OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE.  6 

 7 
WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury is interested in the revitalization of abandoned or troubled 8 

properties; and  9 
  10 
WHEREAS, the City has identified properties which have the potential to become a blighting 11 

influence on the neighborhood they are in; and  12 
 13 
WHEREAS, the City believes that the revitalization of the areas they are in can be facilitated if 14 

the city is able to gain control of this property; and  15 
 16 
WHEREAS, the City believes that the properties have the potential to be redeveloped for low to 17 

moderate income housing and community purposes; and  18 
 19 
WHEREAS, the City agrees to fund the purchase at the 2015 tax sale of any or all of the 20 

identified properties for community development purposes; and  21 
 22 
WHEREAS, the City’s FY 2016 budget does not contain an appropriation sufficient to cover this 23 

purchase. 24 
 25 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY  THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 26 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND THAT THE City’s Fiscal Year 2015 General Fund Budget be and hereby is 27 
amended as follows: 28 
 29 

1) Increase Current Surplus Available (01000- 469810) by $37,527.14 30 
 31 

2) Increase Land Acquisition (90500-577020) Budget by $37,527.14 32 
 33 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury 34 

held on this 26 day of May, 2015, and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having 35 
been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the ____ day of ______, 2015. 36 
 37 
 38 
ATTEST: 39 
 40 
___________________________________  __________________________________ 41 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk    Jacob R. Day, President 42 

Salisbury City Council 43 
 44 
 45 
 46 
APPROVED BY ME THIS ____ day of _______, 2015. 47 
 48 
________________________________________ 49 
James Ireton, Jr., Mayor 50 



ORDINANCE N0.  2336         1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury to establish 3 
a fee schedule to obtain a permit to operate a Bed and Breakfast Inn.  4 

 5 
WHEREAS, Chapter 17.04.120 Definitions. “Bed and Breakfast Inn” requires a Bed and 6 

Breakfast Inn in the City of Salisbury to obtain a permit to operate; and 7 

 8 
WHEREAS, a fee shall be imposed for the administrative costs of the issuance of a 9 

permit to operate a Bed and Breakfast Inn. 10 
 11 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by the Council of the City of 12 

Salisbury, Maryland, in regular session, that the fee schedule shall be as follows: 13 

 14 
  $60.00  Bed and Breakfast Inn Permit 15 

   16 
AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 17 

CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, that all fees contained herein shall be reviewed from 18 
time to time, but at least annually, for fairness and sufficiency. 19 

 20 

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 21 
CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, that the ordinance will take effect upon final passage. 22 

 23 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of 24 

Salisbury held on the 26 day of May, 2015 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the 25 
ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the 26 

Council on the ___ day of ______________, 2015, and shall take effect 27 
____________________.  28 
 29 

 30 
ATTEST: 31 

 32 
_________________________   _________________________ 33 

Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   Jacob R. Day, City Council President 34 
 35 
 36 

 37 
Approved by me, this ________day of ______________, 2015. 38 
 39 
 40 

__________________________ 41 
James Ireton, Jr., 42 
Mayor 43 
 44 



















































































ORDINANCE NO. 2337 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, TO ESTABLISH 3 
AND DELINEATE A FLOOD PLAIN DISTRICT WITHIN THE CITY OF SALISBURY, TO 4 
PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS, AND TO IMPOSE CERTAIN 5 
REGULATIONS ON CONSTRUCTION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE 6 
DISTRICT 7 

 8 
WHEREAS, the State of Maryland is revising all flood maps throughout the state, and requires 9 

the City of Salisbury to update our current floodplain ordinance; and  10 
 11 
WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury has received, by letter dated February 17, 2015, notification of 12 

the final flood elevation determinations and proof copies of the Flood Insurance Study and Flood 13 
Insurance Rate Maps; and  14 
 15 

WHEREAS, the proof copies show the flood elevations as they will appear on the final maps; and 16 
 17 

WHEREAS, to continue its participation in the national Flood Insurance Program, the City of 18 
Salisbury has until August 17, 2015 (6 months from the above date of notification) to submit adopted 19 
floodplain management regulations meeting Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) standards; 20 
and 21 
 22 

WHEREAS, the Salisbury Departments of Public Works and Building, Permitting & Inspections 23 
have duly and carefully considered such ordinance and have made a finding that the attached Floodplain 24 
Ordinance, meeting these standards and recently approved by FEMA, is recommended as a Model for the 25 
City; and 26 
 27 

WHEREAS, in light of the recommendations of the Salisbury Departments of Public Works and 28 
Building, Permitting & Inspections concerning said Ordinance, and after a public hearing by the City 29 
Council, duly advertised, as required by law, at which all interested parties were afforded an opportunity 30 
to present their views, the Council believes it is desirable and in the public interest that the recommended 31 
ordinance be enacted. 32 
 33 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SALISBURY, 34 
Maryland, that the proposed Floodplain Management Ordinance, comprised of a Table of Contents and 35 
pages 1 through 37, attached hereto, be enacted, as the new Chapter 15.16 of the Salisbury Municipal 36 
Code, entitled Floodplain Management, and simultaneously that any and all parts of the current Chapter 37 
15.16 of the Salisbury Municipal Code are hereby repealed. 38 
 39 

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 40 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND, that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final 41 
passage. 42 
 43 

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of 44 
Salisbury, Maryland, on the             day of                                                2015, at its public meeting held 45 
on the           day of                                                     2015. 46 
 47 
 48 
 49 
                                                                                                                                      50 
Kimberly R. Nichols Jacob R. Day 51 



CITY CLERK PRESIDENT, City Council 52 
 53 
 54 
 55 
APPROVED by me this          Day of 56 
 57 
                                                         , 2015 58 
 
 
                                                                
James Ireton, Jr. 
MAYOR, City of Salisbury 

 
 
 
  
 

 


	Agenda

	5-4-15-WSmin
	Res. 2510
	Res. 2511
	Res. 2512

	Ord. 2332-PUBLIC HEARING FY16 BUDGET & 2nd R
	Ord. 2333 - 2nd R 
	Ord. 2334
 - 2nd R 
	Ord. 2335
 - 2nd R 
	Ord. 2336  - 2nd R 
	Ord. 2337 - 1st 
R 

